• �a post tax discount rate of 10.6% (2023: 10.4%) based upon risk free rate for government bonds adjusted for a risk premium to reflect
increased risk of investing in equities and investing in the Group’s specific sector and regions; and

• �a pre tax discount rate of 13.6% based upon risk free rate for government bonds adjusted for a risk premium to reflect increased risk of
investing in equities and investing in the Group’s specific sector and regions.

Impairment testing of goodwill is performed at least annually by reference to value in use calculations which management consider to be in line
with the requirements of IAS 36. These calculations show no reasonably possible scenario in which any of the goodwill balances could be
impaired as at 31 March 2024 or 31 March 2023. There were no charges for impairment of goodwill in 2024 (2023: nil).

Sensitivity to goodwill impairment
Management has applied sensitivities to the key assumptions, including discount rates and growth rates and believes there are no reasonably
possible scenarios which would result in an impairment of goodwill.

Supreme Imports Limited

Discount rate
Change in

value in use
£’000

Long term
growth rate

Change in
value in use

£’000

Used in the value in use model 13.6% 2%
Value in use 246,884 246,884
1% increase 228,603 265,311
1% decrease 268,095 231,382

13.	 Property, plant and equipment

Buildings
£’000

Plant and
machinery

£’000

Fixtures
and

fittings
 £’000

 Motor
vehicles

£’000

Computer
equipment

£’000

Leasehold
improvements

£’000

Assets
under

construction
£’000

Right
of use
assets
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost or valuation
At 1 April 2022 – 6,139 993 287 336 – – 5,078 12,833
Additions 57 724 66 111 340 – 686 14,393 16,377
On acquisition 1,492 423 33 7 11 – – – 1,966
Disposals – – – (28) – – – – (28)

At 31 March 2023 1,549 7,286 1,092 377 687 – 686 19,471 31,148

Additions – 1,000 59 138 155 3,280 – 25 4,657
Disposals – (1,470) (845) (82) (82) – – – (2,479)

Transfers (57) – – – – 743 (686) – –

At 31 March 2024 1,492 6,816 306 433 760 4,023 – 19,496 33,326

Depreciation and impairment
At 1 April 2022 – 4,182 822 91 103 – – 2,962 8,160
Depreciation charged in the year – 949 63 51 205 – – 932 2,200
Eliminated on disposal – – – (27) – – – – (27)

At 31 March 2023 – 5,131 885 115 308 – – 3,894 10,333

Depreciation charged in the year – 1,036 70 57 269 655 – 1,685 3,772
Eliminated on disposal – (1,244) (819) (56) (76) – – – (2,195)

At 31 March 2024 – 4,923 136 116 501 655 – 5,579 11,910

Carrying amount
At 1 April 2022 – 1,957 171 196 233 – – 2,116 4.673

At 31 March 2023 1,549 2,155 207 262 379 – 686 15,577 20,815

At 31 March 2024 1,492 1,893 170 317 259 3,368 – 13,917 21,416

The depreciation charge for the year has been included in Administrative expenses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Of the additions in the financial year £5,322,000 (2023: £1,254,000) was paid during the year including £730,000 of cash paid for additions
recognised in the prior year.

14.	 Investments

As at
31 March

 2024
£’000

As at
31 March

2023
£’000

Balance at the beginning of the year 7 7
Amounts written off (7) –

Balance at the end of the year – 7

Investments held within Provider Distribution, a company which was part of the group until its dissolution were written off during the year as